

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/13/2023 12:51 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101653-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,
a political subdivision of the State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

ABDULHAFID TAHRAOUI, individually, and
AMANA GLOBAL COMPANY, a sole proprietorship,

Petitioners.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

LEESA MANION
King County Prosecuting Attorney
JOHN BRIGGS, WSBA #24301
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent
701 5th Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-1120
John.Briggs@kingcounty.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii-iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-vi
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Court need not consider Tahraoui’s argument that the Decision incorrectly concluded that the land was condemned.....	3
B. The Court of Appeals’s rejection of Tahraoui’s claim that he was entitled to a 90-day notice before the County could require him to vacate the County’s warehouse does not conflict with the decisions of this Court or a published decision of the Court of Appeals.....	3
C. The Decision properly affirmed that Tahraoui was ineligible for relocation benefits following the eminent domain proceeding.....	5
D. The Decision correctly affirmed that the Writ survived Tahraoui’s stay of execution.....	14
E. The Decision did not err in reserving King County’s other claims for another day.	16

1.	The Decision properly affirmed the trial court decision to reserve King County’s other claims.	17
2.	The Decision does not conflict with the Court of Appeals holding in <i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Owens</i>	18
F.	Tahraoui raises no constitutional issue requiring this Court’s review.....	20
G.	Tahraoui raises no issues of substantial public interest.....	21
1.	Tahraoui’ first alleged issue of continuing and substantial public interest does not meet the standards set forth in <i>Satomi</i>	22
2.	The Court of Appeals’ determination that the return of the Writ of Restitution complied with the applicable statutes is not a matter of continuing and substantial public interest.	24
3.	Tahraoui’s allegation that the County’s alleged failure to pay relocation benefits constitutes an affirmative defense which the Court should have allowed him to present during the show cause hearing is not a matter of continuing and substantial public interest.	25
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Angelo Prop. Co., LP v. Hafiz,</i> 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012).....	17
<i>Ballard Square Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Const. Co.,</i> 158 Wn.2d 603, 146 P.3d 914 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Owens,</i> 177 Wn. App. 181, 311 P.3d 594 (2013).....	18-19
<i>Dept of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	15
<i>Eyman v. Ferguson,</i> 7 Wn. App. 2d 312, 433 P.3d 863 (2019).....	23
<i>First Union Mgmt., Inc. v. Slack,</i> 36 Wn. App. 849, 679 P.2d 936 (1984).....	9-11
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.,</i> 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).....	6
<i>Matter of Marriage of Leslie,</i> 112 Wn.2d 612, 772 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	19-20
<i>McKee v. Am. Home Products, Corp.,</i> 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989).....	3, 21

<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Tydings,</i> 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	7-8
<i>Munden v. Hazelrigg,</i> 105 Wn.2d 39, 711 P.2d 295 (1985).....	17
<i>Pham v. Corbett,</i> 187 Wn. App. 816, 351 P.3d 214 (2015).....	10-13
<i>Regan v. McLachlan,</i> 163 Wn. App. 171, 257 P.3d 1122 (2011).....	3, 21
<i>River House Dev. Inc. v. Integrus Architecture, P.S.,</i> 167 Wn. App. 221, 272 P.3d 289 (2012).....	8
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors,</i> 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	8
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC,</i> 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	22
<i>Sherwood Auburn LLC v. Pinzon,</i> 24 Wn. App. 2d 664, 521 P.3d 212 (2022).....	13-14
<i>State ex rel. Barnes v. Superior Court for Kitsap Cnty.,</i> 96 Wash. 581, 165 P. 493 (1917)	15-16, 24
<i>State v. McCraw,</i> 127 Wn.2d 281, 898 P.2d 838 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Watson,</i> 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	23

<i>Wilson v. Daniels</i> , 31 Wn.2d 633, 198 P.2d 496 (1948).....	15
--	----

Statutes

RCW 59.12.....	4, 16
RCW 59.12.090.....	24
RCW 59.12.100.....	24
RCW 59.18.....	12
RCW 59.18.085.....	12

Regulations

WAC 468-100.....	4
WAC 468-100-203(3).....	3-4
49 C.F.R. § 24.203 (c).....	3-4

Rules of Appellate Procedure

RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	3, 21
RAP 13.4(b).....	1-2, 5, 19-20, 22, 26
